

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TUCK-IT-AWAY, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION, d/b/a EMPIRE STATE  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of New York**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INSTITUTE FOR  
JUSTICE, THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS  
LIBERTY, AND THE CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
ILYA SOMIN  
Associate Professor  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
3301 Fairfax Drive  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 993-8069

THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
DANA BERLINER\*  
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA  
SCOTT BULLOCK  
901 North Glebe Road,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
DBerliner@ij.org

THE CATO INSTITUTE  
ILYA SHAPIRO  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
ERIC C. RASSBACH  
ERIC N. KNIFFIN  
3000 K Street, NW, Suite 220  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 955-0095

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. STATE SUPREME COURTS AND LOWER FEDERAL COURTS DISAGREE OVER THE DEFINITION OF A PRETEXTUAL TAKING .....	5
A. State Supreme Courts and Federal Courts Emphasizing the Actual Inten- tions of Condemning Authorities .....	6
B. Courts Emphasizing the Magnitude and Distribution of Expected Benefits.....	8
C. Courts Focusing on the Extent of the Pre-Condensation Planning Process ...	9
D. The Presence of a Known Private Ben- eficiary .....	10
E. Courts that Virtually Define Pre- textual Takings Out of Existence .....	10
1. The Atlantic Yards Cases .....	11
2. The New York Court of Appeals ignored virtually every possible in- dicator of pretext in the present case .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. Evidence of pretextual motive ...	12
b. Evidence that Columbia will be the primary beneficiary of the takings .....	16
c. Lack of careful, objective planning .....	17
d. There is no dispute that Columbia was an identifiable private beneficiary of these takings .....	17
II. THE COURT MUST ESTABLISH CLEAR STANDARDS FOR PRETEXTUAL TAKINGS IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF NUMEROUS PROPERTY OWNERS AGAINST CONDEMNATIONS DRIVEN BY FAVORITISM .....	19
A. Blight and Economic-Development Takings Threaten Numerous Property Owners .....	19
B. The Risk of Pretextual Condemnations is Greater in States that Have a Virtually Unlimited Definition of Blight.....	21
C. New York Law Leaves Its Citizens Especially Vulnerable to Eminent Domain Abuse .....	22
1. New York’s definition of “Blight” is extraordinarily broad .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. New York’s unique eminent domain procedures leave the state’s property owners particularly vulnerable to pretextual takings .....	24
III. THE PRESENT CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO DEFINE THE MEANING OF PRETEXTUAL TAKINGS.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>99 Cents Only Store v. Lancaster Redev. Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	7
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 357 7F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	7
<i>County of Hawaii v. C&amp;J Coupe Family Ltd. Partnership</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008) .....	6
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004).....	21
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007) .....	8
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 254 (EDNY 2007) .....	3
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	3, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Goldstein v. N. Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 921 N.E.2d 164 (N.Y. 2009) .....	11, 12, 23
<i>In re O'Reilly</i> , No. 10 WAP 2009, 2010 WL 3810005 (Pa. Sept. 30, 2010) .....	6
<i>Kaur v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 892 N.Y.S.2d 8 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 235 (N.Y. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	26
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v.</i> <i>Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007).....	9
<i>MHC Financing Ltd. Partnership v. City of</i> <i>San Rafael</i> , No. C 00-3785VRW, 2006 WL 3507937 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2006).....	8
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007).....	6, 9
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of</i> <i>Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981) .....	20
<i>Rhode Island Economic Dev. Corp. v. The</i> <i>Parking Company</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006).....	9
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. World Engineering,</i> <i>P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 150 (1984) .....	18
<i>Uptown Holdings, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 2010 WL 3958687 (N.Y. App. Div., 1st Dept., Oct. 12, 2010) .....	18, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	2, 3
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	2
CODES, REGULATIONS, RULES AND STATUTES	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 33368 .....	25
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §§ 1250.350-1250.370 .....	25
N.Y. EDPL § 202 .....	24
N.Y. EDPL § 207 .....	24
N.Y. EDPL § 208 .....	24
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....	5
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
Brief for Becket Fund for Religious Liberty as Amicus Curiae in support of Petitioners, <i>Kelo</i> <i>v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2004) (No. 04-108), 2004 WL 2787141 .....	20
Brief for the NAACP et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Kelo v. City of New</i> <i>London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2004) (No. 04-108) .....	20
Dick M. Carpenter II & John K. Ross, <i>Victimiz-</i> <i>ing the Vulnerable</i> (Institute for Justice 2007), available at <a href="http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/Victimizing_the_Vulnerable.pdf">http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_</a> <a href="http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/Victimizing_the_Vulnerable.pdf">folder/other_pubs/Victimizing_the_Vulnerable.</a> pdf.....	4, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel B. Kelly, <i>Pretextual Takings: Of Private Developers, Local Governments, and Impermissible Favoritism</i> , 17 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 173 (2009).....	4
Damon Root, <i>College Cheats: Columbia Blighted Own Hood</i> , N.Y. Post, Feb. 16, 2009, available at <a href="http://www.nypost.com/p/news/opinion/opedcolumnists/item_oZsTv770SurlHI5f5BJlQO;jsessionid=DD25B89035A1B3D03970A76560585183">http://www.nypost.com/p/news/opinion/opedcolumnists/item_oZsTv770SurlHI5f5BJlQO;jsessionid=DD25B89035A1B3D03970A76560585183</a> .....	14
Ilya Somin, <i>Blight Sweet Blight</i> , LEGAL TIMES, Aug. 14, 2006.....	21
Ilya Somin, <i>Controlling the Grasping Hand: Economic Development Takings after Kelo</i> , 15 SUP. CT. ECON. REV. 183 (2007) .....	19, 20
Ilya Somin, <i>Overcoming Poletown: County of Wayne v. Hathcock, Economic Development Takings, and the Future of Public Use</i> , 2004 MICH. ST. L. REV. 1005 (2004).....	20
Ilya Somin, <i>The Judicial Reaction to Kelo</i> , ___ ALB. GOVT. L. REV. ___ (forthcoming 2011).....	4
Ilya Somin, <i>The Limits of Backlash: Assessing the Political Response to Kelo</i> , 93 MINN. L. REV. 2100 (2009).....	22
